

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

Version: 1 File #: 2024-0151 Name: Approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease

> Agreement between the SCP School Board and SCP Department of Parks and Recreation for the

use of various school sites for recreational purposes

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 4/15/2024 In control: Parish Council

On agenda: 5/6/2024 Final action: 5/6/2024 **Enactment date:** Yes 24-5-3

Title: An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles

Parish School Board and St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of

various school sites for recreational purposes.

Sponsors: Matthew Jewell, Department of Parks and Recreation

P and R (Dept. of), Schools Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024-0151 Lease Agreement SCPPS and SCPG 031824 (002), 2. 2024-0151 Exhibit 1 Recreation

Sites Used 031824, 3. 2024-0151 Recreation Department Assigned Responsibilities 031824, 4. 2024-

0151 Final Ord 24-5-3 with lease, 5. 2024-0151 Recordation Documents

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/6/2024	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
5/6/2024	1	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied	
5/6/2024	1	Parish Council	Approved Pass	
4/15/2024	1	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing	
4/15/2024	1	Parish President	Introduced	

2024-0151

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION)

ORDINANCE NO.

ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish School Board and St. for the Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation various school sites for recreational purposes.

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish School Board is the owner of certain school sites that are used by the Department of Parks and Recreation for recreational purposes: and.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 94-1-6 adopted on January 10, 1994, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 04-4-2 adopted on April 5, 2004, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and

File #: 2024-0151, Version: 1	
-------------------------------	--

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 14-2-1 adopted on February 3, 2014, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the School Board and the Department of Parks and Recreation to approve a new lease agreement for the use of said facilities for a four year period.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish School Board and St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Lease Agreement on behalf of St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation and to act on behalf of St. Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this Lease.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

	nd the ordinance was declared adopted this day of five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.	, 2024, to become
CHAIRMAN:	:	
SECRETARY	Y:	
DLVD/PARIS	SH PRESIDENT:	
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:	
PARISH PRE	ESIDENT:	
RETD/SECR	RETARY:	
AT:	RECD BY:	